
FUNDING 
FUNDAMENTALS

Understanding the Complexities of 
School Funding in Georgia



I’m a Warrior, Bobcat, DAWG, Ram, & Patriot 2



WELCOME, INTROVERTS!

1

Turn to your 

neighbor and say, 

“I’m an introvert.”

2

I’m a recovering 

introvert.

3



INTROVERTS NOW RULE THE WORLD! 4



5Steve’s Quote for Today:

“To succeed in life, 

love, or vocation, 

always do more than is 

expected of you.”



6Basic Principle of Economics

We all deal with 

scarce resources:

–Money

–Time



7Our Perishable Product

The School Year:

–180 Days to Make 

a Difference



K-12 Education

38%

Other Education

16%

Health

22%

Safety

8%

Other

3%
Debt

4%

DOT/Ag

9%

Georgia General Fund Budget - FY20 - $27.5B

54% of the 

General Fund 

Budget 

Relates to 

Education

8
Georgia’s Budget
http://budgetnet.opb.georgia.gov/MainMenu.aspx

FY18 FY19 FY20
K-12 Education 9,426,810,090 9,946,846,029 10,595,998,888 

Other Ed. 3,975,324,639 4,202,140,876 4,410,968,691

Health 5,285,167,904 5,636,462,198 5,952,285,386

Safety 2,050,765,137 2,076,685,505 2,132,609,972 

Other 844,996,400     861,533,807     877,389,738     

Debt 1,213,323,164 1,246,512,444 1,228,896,291 

DOT/Ag 2,200,963,901 2,228,744,174 2,346,420,361 

Total $24,997,351,235 $26,198,925,033 $27,544,569,129 
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Georgia Actual Receipts 
12-Month Moving General Fund Revenues
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School Funding Is Driven By 11



School Funding Is Driven By 12

FTE, Full-Time 

Equivalent
1 FTE = 6 Segments



FTE & Program Funding 13

Any Georgia School System
Program Earnings

FY19

Program Weight

Teacher 

Student 

Ratio Base Funding

Gr K 1.6627 15 $            4,357 

EIP K 2.0527 11 $            5,380 

Gr 1-3 1.2903 17 $            3,381 

EIP 1-3 1.8065 11 $            4,734 

Gr 4-5 1.0375 23 $            2,719 

EIP 4-5 1.8006 11 $            4,719 

MG* 1.0298 23 $            2,699 

MS* 1.1347 20 $            2,974 

Gr 9-12* 1.0000 23 $            2,621 

Vocational* 1.1868 20 $            3,110 

SpEd I 2.3968 8 $            6,281 

SpEd II 2.8161 7 $            7,380 

SpEd III 3.5865 5 $            9,399 

SpEd IV 5.8151 3 $          15,240 

SpEd V 2.4630 8 $            6,455 

Gifted 1.6699 12 $            4,736 

Remedial 1.3511 15 $            3,541 

Alternative Ed 1.4802 15 $            3,879 

ESOL 2.5662 7 $            6,726 

*Includes 2.5% allowable for alternative education.

QBE = Quality 

Basic Education 

Act of 1985



Notice this difference of $1,743, or 30.0%

Notice this difference of $2,306, or 48.6%

Notice this difference of $3,409, or 94.0%

Notice this difference of $5,346, or 57.5%

Bleckley County Schools QBE Per-FTE
Program Earnings

Basic Levels vs. Actual for FY19

Program Weight

Teacher 

Student 

Ratio Base Funding

Actual 

Funding

Gr K 1.6627 15 $  4,357 $         5,869 

EIP K 2.0527 11 $  5,380 $         7,612 

Gr 1-3 1.2903 17 $  3,381 $         4,747 

EIP 1-3 1.8065 11 $  4,734 $         7,053 

Gr 4-5 1.0375 23 $  2,719 $         3,628 

EIP 4-5 1.8006 11 $  4,719 $         7,037 

MG* 1.0298 23 $  2,699 $   -

MS* 1.1347 20 $  2,974 $         4,097 

Gr 9-12* 1.0000 23 $  2,621 $         3,463 

Vocational* 1.1868 20 $  3,110 $         4,146 

SpEd I 2.3968 8 $  6,281 $         9,299 

SpEd II 2.8161 7 $  7,380 $       11,254 

SpEd III 3.5865 5 $  9,399 $       14,645 

SpEd IV 5.8151 3 $  15,240 $       24,447 

SpEd V 2.4630 8 $  6,455 $       9,472 

Gifted 1.6699 12 $  4,736 $         6,156 

Remedial 1.3511 15 $  3,541 $         5,074 

Alternative Ed 1.4802 15 $  3,879 $         5,086 

ESOL 2.5662 7 $  6,726 $      NA 

*Includes 2.5% allowable for alternative education.

14



Notice this difference of $1,853, or 30.0%

Notice this difference of $2,453, or 48.6%

Notice this difference of $3,625, or 94.1%

Notice this difference of $6,187, or 66.3%

________ School System  QBE Per-FTE
Program Earnings

Basic Levels vs. Actual for FY19

Program Weight

Teacher 

Student 

Ratio Base Funding

Actual 

Funding

Gr K 1.6627 15 $  4,357 $         6,187 

EIP K 2.0527 11 $  5,380 $         8,040 

Gr 1-3 1.2903 17 $  3,381 $         5,042 

EIP 1-3 1.8065 11 $  4,734 $         7,495 

Gr 4-5 1.0375 23 $  2,719 $         3,854 

EIP 4-5 1.8006 11 $  4,719 $         7,479 

MG* 1.0298 23 $  2,699 $   -

MS* 1.1347 20 $  2,974 $         4,352 

Gr 9-12* 1.0000 23 $  2,621 $         3,674 

Vocational* 1.1868 20 $  3,110 $         4,386 

SpEd I 2.3968 8 $  6,281 $         9,337 

SpEd II 2.8161 7 $  7,380 $       11,960 

SpEd III 3.5865 5 $  9,399 $       15,524 

SpEd IV 5.8151 3 $  15,240 $       25,970 

SpEd V 2.4630 8 $  6,455 $       10,046 

Gifted 1.6699 12 $  4,736 $         6,540 

Remedial 1.3511 15 $  3,541 $         5,392 

Alternative Ed 1.4802 15 $  3,879 $         5,727 

ESOL 2.5662 7 $  6,726 $      NA 

*Includes 2.5% allowable for alternative education.

15



Most errors in 

funding come from 

under-reporting EIP

17.2%
14.8%
15.0%

16



17.2%   13.6%    9.1%

14.8%     6.1%    5.5%

15.0%     5.9%    4.0%

State System

FY19 FY09

If State Avg:

K EIP = 57 = +12

3-5 EIP = 152 = +89

4-5 EIP = 102 = +62

12 x $1,853=   22,236

89 x $2,453= 218,317

62 x $3,625= 224,750

Total    $465,303

Potential Add’l Funding

Statewide Remedial Average = 4% x (MS+HS FTE)

4% x (1,120 + 1,035) = 4% x 2,255 = 90 = +76 

Remedial Funding Excess Over MS Funding = $1,000
76x$1,000 = $76,000

17



Where Is the Allotment Sheet? 18



There are wide variations in districts’ ability to 

raise money through millage increases.

–1 mill of tax in Twiggs County = $248,253

–1 mill of tax in Forsyth County = $9,136,428

Equalization
19



The Equalization Grant was created to help districts 

with lower digests (and therefore lower capacity to tax) 

make tax effects more “equal.” The original goal was 

to “equalize” all mills above 5 so every district’s local 

taxes above 5 mills would be the same when the grant 

was added.

Equalization 20



• In 2012, HB824 was passed to change how the 

Equalization Grant is calculated.

• Without getting into the politics of the change, 

the new law had a tremendous impact on many 

school systems in the state.

Equalization 21



• The old formula reflected total Equalization Grants 

for FY12 of $640,582,592

• Actual Funded in FY12: $435,821,007

• The Governor/Legislature wanted a formula that would 

generate grants totaling the FY12 funded amount (in 

FY10, FY11, & FY12, funding was 2/3).

• HB824 Did just that.

Equalization 22



• Total Adjusted Digest / Weighted Avg FTE

• All Districts Ranked “Richest” to “Poorest”

• Top 25% Richest (45 Districts) Get $0 

Equalization Grant

• All Others (135 Districts) Receive Grant 

based upon State Avg Wealth per FTE vs 

District Weighted Avg Wealth per FTE

• Grant Calculated on Difference in 

Wealth/FTE x Mills above 5 x Weighted FTE 

• Total Adjusted Digest / Weighted Avg FTE

• All Districts Ranked “Richest” to “Poorest”

• Top 5% (9 Districts) and Bottom 5% (Districts) 

Removed to Calculate State Average Wealth per 

FTE

• Only Districts with Weighted Avg Wealth/FTE 

Below State Avg Wealth/FTE Would Qualify

• Grant Calculated on Difference in Wealth/FTE x 

Eff. Mills above 5 x Weighted FTE

• FY19: 125 Districts will receive $615,316,420

Equalization

• New Formula (FY13 – present)• Old Formula (FY12 & prior)

23



• For FY19 (using 2016 digest), Bleckley 

County Schools rank 169th in the state 

in “wealth.”

– Wealth=Total Digest/Weighted FTE

– Wealth = Net Eligible Digest / 

Weighted FTE

– $ 228,602,511 / 3,242 = $70,513

– Cutoff for Equalization: $144,820

Why Does BCS Get Equalization?

1. Burke

2. Rabun

3. Towns

4. Greene

5. Atlanta City

6. Clay

7. Putnam

8. Fannin

9. Glynn

10. Taliaferro

11. Chatham

12. Baker

13. Talbot

14. Union

15. Fulton

16. Hancock

17. Dawson

18. Monroe

19. Twiggs

20. Marietta City

Districts Ranked 56 and greater 

received Equalization in FY19

24



Equalization Example 25



Why Does Gwinnett Get Equalization?
26



School Funding Is Driven By 27



Equalization Is Driven By 28



Gwinnett Co. Public Schools  QBE Per-FTE
FTE and Weighted FTE

Basic Levels vs. Actual for FY19

Program Weight

Teacher 

Student 

Ratio FTE

Weighted 

FTE
Gr K 1.6627 15 10,667 17,736

EIP K 2.0527 11 741 1,521

Gr 1-3 1.2903 17 31,553 40,713

EIP 1-3 1.8065 11 1,977 3,571

Gr 4-5 1.0375 23 20,607 21,380

EIP 4-5 1.8006 11 1,473 2,652

MG* 1.0298 23 0 0

MS* 1.1347 20 32,446 36,816

Gr 9-12* 1.0000 23 39,577 39,577

Vocational* 1.1868 20 5,856 6,950

SpEd I 2.3968 8 5,382 12,900

SpEd II 2.8161 7 508 1,431

SpEd III 3.5865 5 7,485 26,845

SpEd IV 5.8151 3 407 2,367

SpEd V 2.4630 8 264 650

Gifted 1.6699 12 18,286 30,536

Remedial 1.3511 15 0 0

Alternative Ed 1.4802 15 1,947 2,882

ESOL 2.5662 7 5,054 12,970

184,230 261,497
*Includes 2.5% allowable for alternative education.

29



Equalization Is Driven By 30

WFTE

Wealth

Millage Rate



• Real estate is typically taxed at 40% of assessed 

value in Georgia

• One mill of tax is the number of thousands of taxable 

value ($1.00 per $1,000)

• Example #1: $60,000 home has a $24,000 taxable value. If 

millage rate is 16.6, then number of thousands (24) is multiplied 

by 16.6 to get an annual tax amount of $398.40

Ad Valorem Property Taxes 31



• Example #2: $75,000 home with millage rate of 

16.6

– $75,000 x .4 = 30,000 / 1,000 = 30 x 16.6 = $498.00 property 

taxes

• Cold Hard Fact: Most people who get upset over a tax 

increase have no idea how much more they will pay, and 

it’s usually less than $100 more per year.

Ad Valorem Property Taxes
Real Estate

32



• Example #3: $60,000 home with millage rate of 16.6 in 2016 

will see school millage increase to 20.0 in 2017. How does this 

impact the homeowner?

– $60,000 x .4 = 24,000 / 1,000 = 24 x 16.6 = $398.40 (2016)

– $60,000 x .4 = 24,000 / 1,000 = 24 x 20.0 = $480.00 (2017)

– A difference of $81.60 ($480.00 - $398.40)

– That 20.5% increase doesn’t seem so bad. Are our children worth 

another $6.80 per month? 

Ad Valorem Property Taxes
Real Estate

33



• June-July: Advertise tax hearings if necessary in 

newspaper

– O.C.G.A. (Official Code of Georgia Annotated) §48-5-32.1

– What constitutes a tax increase?

• Any positive percentage on the Rollback 

The Budget Calendar 34



Q1. How much does one 

mill bring in for 

Bleckley County Schools in 

2018 (FY19)?

A. $245,104,175/1,000=

$245,104 Annually

Q2. How much should BCS 

expect to realize in local ad 

valorem taxes in FY19?

A2. $3,501,558 less 2.5% 

collection = $3,414,019

35



2018 Millage

Rate

# of 

Systems

<12 8 

12-14.99 37 

15-17.99 84 

18-20+ 51 

Total 180 

Do Rural Systems Not Value 
Education?

Most metro districts have 

millage rates approaching 20 

mills, so many metro legislators 

feel any district below 18 mills 

doesn’t value education.

25%

State Average Millage Rate:                    16.431

State Median Millage Rate:                     16.395

Bleckley Co Schools Millage Rate:          14.286

36



District FY19 FTE % of State

Gwinnett 184,429 10.7%

Cobb 113,929 6.6%

DeKalb 100,837 5.9%

Fulton 95,333 5.5%

Clayton 54,974 3.2%

Atlanta City 51,666 3.0%

Forsyth 47,778 2.8%

Cherokee 42,774 2.5%

Henry 42,200 2.5%

Chatham 36,323 2.1%

Top 10 770,212 42.7%

Why Does Metro Matter?
37



In FY18, Bleckley County Schools ranked 

50th of 180 (lowest to highest) school 

districts in revenue received per student: 

$9,671

In FY18, Bleckley County Schools ranked 

39th of 180 (lowest to highest) school 

districts in spending per student: $9,096

Lowest: Jefferson City: $   7,986

Highest: Taliaferro Co.: $ 30,912

Median: Dade Co.:        $ 10,196

Local, 
4,169,719, 

18%

State, 
17,048,410, 

73%

Federal, 
2,059,902, 

9%

Bleckley Co Schools - FY18 Revenues ($23.3m)

How Do We Compare? 38



Who Provides the Best
Customer Service?

39



• My contact info:

Steve J. Smith, Superintendent

Bleckley County Schools

242 E. Dykes Street

Cochran, GA 31014

Cell: 478-230-4198  

Email: Steve.Smith@bleckley.k12.ga.us

Wrap-Up / Conclusion 40


